
i

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Friday 24 November 2017  

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership:   Councillor R Ayer (Chairman)

Councillors C Louisson (Vice-Chairman), D Ashcroft, D Brooks Jackson, K Carter, 
L Evans, A Glass, G Hill, M Johnson, B Mouland, A Muldoon, D Phillips, 
R Saunders, A Waterhouse and R Standish

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 16 November 2017

Contact Officer: Harriet Freeborn 01730 234073
Email:  harriet.freeborn@easthants.gov.uk



ii

Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence.

2 Chairman's Announcements  

To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

3 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting.

4 Confirmation of Minutes  

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 29 September 2017 
and the Sub-Committee held on 1 September 2017 and reconvened 
to 27 October 2017.

5 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles  

The Licensing Committee are asked to consider the revised draft 
Statement of Principles on gambling and make any necessary 
changes prior to it being considered for adoption by Council.

1 - 50



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


iv

.



NON-EXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Licensing Committee 24 November 2017

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
Senior Environmental Health Officer (Licensing)

                
FOR DECISION

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

A draft revision of the Council’s Statement of Principles on the Gambling Act 
2005 was presented to the Licensing Committee on 29 September 2017 prior to 
going out to consultation on 4th October 2017 until 31st October 2017.  The 
purpose of this further report is to present the amended draft Statement of 
Principles.  The amendments reflect some of the comments made by the sole 
respondent: Gosschalks Solicitors, who responded on behalf of the Association 
of British Bookmakers (ABB).  The amendments are presented in red as track 
changes in the Statement of Principles (Appendix A).  The full response from 
Gosschalks Solicitors is included in Appendix B.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Committee are asked to consider the revised draft Statement of 
Principles on gambling, detailed in Appendix A which has been updated following 
responses received following consultation, and make any necessary changes 
prior to it going to full Council for approval on 14th December 2017.  

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Section 349 of the Act requires all licensing authorities to prepare and publish 
a ‘statement of the principles they propose to apply in exercising their functions’ 
under the Act, applicable to a three year period.  To distinguish it from the 
Licensing Act 2003 Policy Statement it is called a ‘Statement of Principles’.  

3.2  Following the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 29 September 
2017, a change was made to Section 3.1 of the Policy to correct the reference to 
Whitehill and Bordon in both the text and on the map. This is shown in the draft 
statement in Appendix A.



4.0 SUBJECT OF REPORT

4.1  A response was received during the consultation period from Gosschalks 
Solicitors on behalf of the Association of British Bookmakers (ABB).  The 
comments made and the proposed alterations to the statement of principles have 
been detailed below.   Full track changes of the alterations are shown in 
Appendix A.

Comment from Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of ABB:
Typographical errors in paragraphs 8.5, 9.1 and 13.6

Proposed alteration:
Corrections made
Comment from Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of ABB:

We respectfully submit that paragraph 16.1 should be redrafted. This paragraph 
currently indicates that it is possible for a policy to be adopted regarding areas where 
gambling premises should not be located, in which case the statement of principles 
would be redrafted. The paragraph subsequently indicates that any such policy (which 
had determined that there are areas where gambling premises should not be located) 
would not preclude any application being made and the application being decided on 
its own merits. The very existence of a policy that there are areas where gambling 
premises should not be located may be unlawful and is certainly contrary to the 
overriding principle contained in s153 (and repeated within the statement of principles 
at paragraph 2.5) that the authority shall aim to permit the use of premises for 
gambling. In the circumstances, and in order that paragraph 16.1 makes sense, 
references to a policy where gambling premises should not be located should simply 
be deleted. 

Proposed alteration:
16.1 16.1  In accordance with Section 153 of the Act, the Licensing Authority in 

determining whether to grant a premises licence will not have regard to the 
expected demand for the facilities which it is proposed to provide. Demand 
issues cannot be considered with regard to the location of premises. Only 
issues relating to the licensing objectives can be considered.  The Licensing 
Authority will pay particular attention to the protection of children and 
vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling, as well as 
issues of crime and disorder.    

Comment from Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of ABB:
Paragraph 17.1 indicates that the licensing authority will not take into consideration 
irrelevant matters and then suggests that the Guidance issued by the Home Office 
indicates that one of these irrelevant matters relates to whether or not the premises 
have planning permission. This paragraph could be amended to make it clear that s210 
Gambling Act 2005 makes it clear that a licensing authority shall not have regard to 
whether or not a proposal by an applicant is likely to be granted planning permission 



or building regulation approval. 

Proposed alteration:

17.1 When determining applications, the Licensing Authority will take into 
consideration all relevant matters.  The Guidance states that it must not 
consider irrelevant matters such as the likelihood of the applicant obtaining 
planning permission or building regulations approval for the proposal.   
However, the grant of a gambling premises licence does not prejudice or 
prevent any action that may be appropriate under the law relating to planning or 
building control.

Comment from Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of ABB:
Condition 20.1 to 20.8 explains the licensing authority’s approach to the imposition of 
conditions on premises licences. This section would be assisted by a clear indication 
that all Gambling Act 2005 licences are subject to mandatory and default conditions 
which are usually sufficient to ensure operation that is reasonably consistent with the 
licensing objectives. The statement of principles should indicate that it is only where 
there is evidence of a need to supplement the mandatory and default conditions that 
additional conditions will be considered. There are references in the statement of 
principles to “perceived need” (paragraph 20.2) and conditions being imposed where 
appropriate (paragraph 10.1). These references should be amended so that the 
evidential basis for the imposition of additional conditions is made clear. 

Proposed alteration:
20.1 20.1  The Licensing Authority will ensure that any conditions imposed are 

proportionate to the circumstances which they are seeking to address, and  will 
ensure that any premises licence conditions are:

 relevant to the need to make the proposed building suitable as a 
gambling facility;

 directly related to the premises and the type of licence applied for;
 fairly and reasonably related to the scale and type of premises; 

reasonable in all other respects.

20.2 20.2  Decisions upon individual conditions will be made on a case by case 
basis. However, there will be a number of measures the Licensing Authority will 
consider should there be a need, such as the use of supervisors, appropriate 
signage for adult only areas, etc. Examples of measures that may be used are 
shown under some of the licence types detailed later in this statement.  We will 
also expect the licence applicant to offer his/her own suggestions as to how the 
licensing objectives can be met effectively.

20.3 20.3  In order to pursue the licensing objectives, the Licensing Authority will 
also consider specific measures which may be required for buildings which are 
subject to multiple premises licences.  Such measures may include:



 supervision of entra
[...]
ances.  Door supervisors at casinos or bingo premises are not required 
to be licensed by the Security Industry Authority (SIA).  However, it will apply 
similar standards as used by the SIA where possible.  



20.8 20.8  For premises other than casinos and bingo premises, the Licensing 
Authority may decide that supervision of entrances and/or machines is 
appropriate in particular cases.   This supervision may require licensing by the 
SIA.  It will not be automatically assumed that they need to be supervised.

              
              General Principles

10.1 10.1  Premises licences are subject to requirements set out in:

  the Act, and
 specific mandatory and default conditions which are set out in regulations 

made by the Secretary of State.  Licensing authorities are able to exclude 
default conditions and also attach other conditions.

4.2  In determining its policy, the licensing authority must have regard to 
guidance issued by the Gambling Commission and give appropriate weight to the 
views of those it has consulted.  

5.0 Appendices: 

Appendix A: Revised draft Statement of Principles dated 31 January 2018 until 
20 January 2019 showing track changes addressing the responses received 
during the consultation process.

Appendix B: Copy of the full response received during the consultation process from 
Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of the Association of British Bookmakers (ABB).

Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Neighbourhood Support: 14.11.17
Legal Services: 15.11.17

Contact Officer: Emma Grieve
Job Title: Senior Environmental Health Officer (Licensing)
Telephone: 01730 234094
E-Mail: emma.grieve@easthants.gov.uk





 

GAMBLING ACT 2005
SECTION 349

STATEMENT OF
PRINCIPLES

This Statement of Principles, unless otherwise amended, will remain 
in force from 1st January 2018 until 30th January 2019 

All references to the Guidance refer to the Gambling Commission’s Guidance 
to Licensing Authorities, 5th Edition, September 2015, Parts 17, 18 
[...]
ined from the Licensing, Environmental Health, East Hampshire 
District Council, Penns Place, Petersfield, Hampshire, GU31 4EX.

1.5 The first Policy was approved at a meeting of the full council on 22nd November 
2006 and has been subsequently revised and published via the Councils 
website (www.easthants.gov.uk).  Copies are placed in the public libraries as 
well as being available from Licensing at East Hampshire District Council 
offices.  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

              Page 5 

1.6 Any comments regarding this policy should be sent to:

Senior Environmental Health Officer (Licensing)
East Hampshire District Council
Penns Place
Petersfield
Hampshire  GU31 4EX
Tel: 01730 266551 Fax: 01730 234330
Email:  licensing@easthants.gov.uk

1.7 This policy statement will not override the right of any person to make an 
application, make representations about an application, or apply for a review of 
a licence. Each will be considered on its own merits and according to the 
statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.

2.0 Declaration

2.1 In publishing this document, this Licensing Authority declares that it has had 
regard to the licensing objectives of the Act, the Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission and any responses from those 
consulted on the policy statement.  

2.2 The licensing objectives are:

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, 
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support 
crime

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling.

2.3 The Licensing Authority is aware that the Gambling Commission has stated that 
the requirement in relation to children is explicitly to protect them from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling.

2.4 The Licensing Authority recognises that legal gambling in a fair and open way, 
w
[...]
 the negligiable level of complaints/concerns raised 
regarding gambling premises.  However, this position will remain under review, 
and if it decides in the future to develop a local area profile,  it will be separate 
to this policy.



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

              Page 13 

PART B 

10.0   Premises Licences: consideration of applications

General Principles

10.1 Premises licences are subject to requirements set out in:

  the Act, and
 specific mandatory and default conditions which are set out in regulations 

made by the Secretary of State.  Licensing authorities are able to exclude 
default conditions and also attach other conditions.s, where it is believed to 
be appropriate.

11.0 Decision-making

11.1    In accordance with Section 153 of the Act the Licensing Authority will aim to 
permit the use of premises for gambling provided the activities are in 
compliance with:

 any relevant code of practice issued by the Commission;
 any relevant guidance issued by the Commission;
 the licensing objectives; 
 this Policy statement.

11.2 Moral objections to gambling or an unmet demand are not valid reasons on 
which to determine a premises licence.  However, this does not apply where a 
“no casino” resolution is passed (see section 15.0 on Casinos).

12.0 Definition of “premises”; including “split premises”

12.1 Premises is defined in the Act as “at any place”.  Different premises licences 
cannot apply in respect of a single premises at different times.  But a single 
building could be subject to more than one premises licence. This is provided 
they are for different parts of the building and the different parts of the building 
can be reasonably regarded as being different premises.  Whether different 
parts of a building can properly be regarded as being separate premises will 
always be a question of fact in the circumstances.  However, the Licensing 
Authority does not consider that areas of a building that are artificially o
[...]

 First, whether the premises ought to be permitted to be used for gambling
 Second, whether appropriate conditions can be put in place to cater for the 

situation that the premises are not yet in the state in which they ought to be 
before gambling takes place.

15.0 Casinos

Applicants should note that the Licensing Authority is entitled to decide that it is 
appropriate to grant a licence subject to conditions, but it is not obliged to grant 
such a licence.

16.0 Location

16.1 In accordance with Section 153 of the Act, the Licensing Authority in 
determining whether to grant a premises licence will not have regard to the 



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

              Page 16 

expected demand for the facilities which it is proposed to provide. Demand 
issues cannot be considered with regard to the location of premises. Only 
issues relating to the licensing objectives can be considered.  The Licensing 
Authority will pay particular attention to the protection of children and vulnerable 
persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling, as well as issues of crime 
and disorder.  Should any specific policy be decided upon regarding areas 
where gambling premises should not be located, this statement will be updated.  
It should be noted that any such policy does not preclude any application being 
made and each application will be decided on its merits. The onus will be upon 
the applicant to show how potential concerns will be overcome.  

 
17.0 Planning

17.1 When determining applications, the Licensing Authority will take into 
consideration all relevant matters.  The Guidance states that it must not 
consider irrelevant matters such as the likelihood of the applicant obtaining 
planning permission or building regulations approval for the proposal. whether 
the premises has planning permission or building regulations approval for the 
proposal.  However, the grant of a gambling premises licence does not 
prejudice or prevent any action that
[...]
taking part in 
gambling. It can also be used to restrict advertising so that gambling 
products are not aimed at, or are particularly attractive to children.  The 
Licensing Authority will consider whether specific measures are 
required at particular premises, such as supervision of entrances 
and/or machines, segregation of areas etc. 

The Licensing Authority will keep up to date with any Codes of Practice 
issued by the Gambling Commission regarding this licensing objective, 
in relation to specific premises such as casinos.

The Licensing Authority will assume, for regulatory purposes, this 
objective includes people who gamble more than they want to, people 
who gamble beyond their means and people who may not be able to 
make informed or balanced decisions about gambling due to a mental 
impairment, alcohol or drugs.  This licensing objective will be 
considered on a case-by-case basis.  

20.0 Conditions on premises licences

20.1 The Licensing Authority will ensure that any conditions imposed are 
proportionate to the circumstances which they are seeking to address, and  will 
ensure that any premises licence conditions are:

 relevant to the need to make the proposed building suitable as a 
gambling facility;

 directly related to the premises and the type of licence applied for;
 fairly and reasonably related to the scale and type of premises; 

reasonable in all other respects.

20.2 Decisions upon individual conditions will be made on a case by case basis. 
However, there will be a number of measures the Licensing Authority will 
consider should there be a perceived need, such as the use of supervisors, 
appropriate signage for adult only areas, etc. Examples of measures that may 



Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles

              Page 18 

be used are shown under some of the licence types detailed later in this 
statement.  We will also expect the licence applicant to offer his/her own 
suggestions as to how the licensing objectives can be 
[...]
Act 2005, but is aware that it has the power to do so.  Any 
decision to pass such a resolution will be made by the Full Council. 

24.2 Casinos and competitive bidding

The Licensing Authority is aware that where a licensing authority area is 
enabled to grant a premises licence for a casino there are likely to be a number 
of operators who will want to run the casino.  In such situations, the Licensing 
Authority would run a ‘competition’ under Schedule 9 of the Gambling Act 2005 
and any other regulations/codes of practice issued under that Act.  

24.3 Licence considerations/conditions

The suitability and layout of casino premises and any additional guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission will be taken into account.

24.4 Betting machines 

When considering the number, nature and circumstances of betting machines 
an operator wants to offer in casinos, the following will be taken into account:

 the size of the premises;
 the number of counter positions available for person-to-person 

transactions; 
 the ability of staff to monitor the use of the machines by children and 

young persons, or by vulnerable people.

25.0 Bingo premises

25.1 The Licensing Authority will need to be satisfied that bingo can be played in any 
bingo premises for which it issues a premises licence.  This will be a relevant 
consideration where the operator of an existing bingo premises applies to vary 
their licence to exclude an area of the existing premises.  And then applies for a 
new premises licence, or multiple licences, for that or those excluded areas.

25.2       The Gambling Commission’s Guidance at paragraph 18.8 is noted regarding 
the unusual circumstances in which the splitting of a pre-existing premises into 
two adjacent premises might be permitted.  In particular that is not permissible 
to locate sixteen category B3 gaming machines in one of the resulting 
premises, as the gaming machine entitlement for that premises would be 
exceeded.



Gambling Act 2005 - St
[...]
nge 25. Unless there is clear evidence of a need to 
deviate from the industry standard then conditions requiring an alternative age verification policy 
should not be imposed.

The ABB is concerned that the imposition of additional licensing conditions could become 
commonplace if there are no clear requirements in the revised licensing policy statement as to the 
need for evidence. If additional licence conditions are more commonly applied this would increase 
variation across licensing authorities and create uncertainty amongst operators as to licensing 
requirements, over complicating the licensing process both for operators and local authorities

Other concerns

Where a local area profile is produced by the licensing authority, this be made clearly available 
within the body of the licensing policy statement, where it will be easily accessible by the operator 
and also available for consultation whenever the policy statement is reviewed.

Considerations specific to the Draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 

Overall, the ABB welcomes the light touch and non-prescriptive nature of the statement of 
principles. The ABB particularly welcomes the acknowledgement that legal gambling in a fair and 
open way with suitable protection for children and vulnerable persons can contribute to the local 
economy (paragraph 2.4). 



 6 / 7

  
Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ. T 01482 324252. F 0870 600 5984
E info@gosschalks.co.uk.  W www.gosschalks.co.uk.  DX 11902 – Hull

A list of partners is available for inspection at the above address.   

This firm is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under number 61213

There are a number of typographical errors contained within the draft statement of principles. 
These can be found at paragraph 8.5, 9.1 and 13.6. 

We respectfully submit that paragraph 16.1 should be redrafted. This paragraph currently indicates 
that it is possible for a policy to be adopted regarding areas where gambling premises should not 
be located, in which case the statement of principles would be redrafted. The paragraph 
subsequently indicates that any such policy (which had determined that there are areas where 
gambling premises should not be located) would not preclude any application being made and the 
application being decided on its own merits. The very existence of a policy that there are areas 
where gambling premises should not be located may be unlawful and is certainly contrary to the 
overriding principle contained in s153 (and repeated within the statement of principles at 
paragraph 2.5) that the authority shall aim to permit the use of premises for gambling. In the 
circumstances, and in order that paragraph 16.1 makes sense, references to a policy where 
gambling premises should not be located should simply be deleted. 

Paragraph 17.1 indicates that the licensing authority will not take into consideration irrelevant 
matters and then suggests that the Guidance issued by the Home Office indicates that one of these 
irrelevant matters relates to whether or not the premises have planning permission. This 
paragraph could be amended to make it clear that s210 Gambling Act 2005 makes it clear that a 
licensing authority shall not have regard to whether or not a proposal by an applicant is likely to be 
granted planning permission or building regulation approval. 

Condition 20.1 to 20.8 explains the licensing authority’s approach to the imposition of conditions 
on premises licences. This section would be assisted by a clear indication that all Gambling Act 
2005 licences are subject to mandatory and default conditions which are usually sufficient to 
ensure operation that is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives. The statement of 
principles should indicate that it is only where there is evidence of a need to supplement the 
mandatory and default conditions that additional conditions will be considered. There are 
references in the statement of principles to “perceived need” (paragraph 20.2) and conditions 
being imposed where appropriate (paragraph 10.1). These references should be amended so that 
the evidential basis for the imposition of additional conditions is made clear. 

Conclusion

The ABB and its members are committed to working closely with both the Gambling Commission 
and local authorities to continually drive up standards in regulatory compliance in support of the 
three licensing objectives: to keep crime out of gambling, ensure that gambling is conducted in a 
fair and open way, and to protect the vulnerable. 

Indeed, as set out, the ABB and its members already do this successfully in partnership with local 
authorities now. This includes through the ABB Responsible Gambling Code, which is mandatory 
for all members, and the Safe Bet Alliance (SBA), which sets voluntary standards across the 
industry to make shops safer for customers and staff. 



 7 / 7

  
Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ. T 01482 324252. F 0870 600 5984
E info@gosschalks.co.uk.  W www.gosschalks.co.uk.  DX 11902 – Hull

A list of partners is available for inspection at the above address.   

This firm is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority under number 61213

We would encourage local authorities to engage with us as we continue to develop both these 
codes of practice, which are in direct support of the licensing objectives, as well as our processes 
around local area risk assessments. 

Yours faithfully,

GOSSCHALKS




	Agenda
	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1
Licensing Committee

(24.11.17)

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 24 November 2017

Present 

Councillor: R Ayer (Chairman)

Councillors: C Louisson (Vice-Chairman), K Carter, A Glass and A Waterhouse

6 Apologies for Absence 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors D Ashcroft, D Brooks 
Jackson, L Evans, G Hill, M Johnson, B Mouland, A Muldoon, D Phillips, R 
Saunders and R Standish.

7 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.   

8 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

9 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 29 September 2017 and the 
Sub-Committee held on 1 September and reconvened to 27 October 2017 were 
agreed and signed as correct records. 

10 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles 

Emma Grieve, Senior Environmental Health Officer (Licensing) introduced the
report.

A draft version of the Council’s Statement of Principles on the Gambling Act 
2005 had been presented to the Licensing Committee on the 29th September 
2017. At the Committee’s request a change was made to Section 3.1 of the 
Policy to correct the reference to Whitehill and Bordon in both the text and the 
map. The draft policy then went out to consultation on 4th October until 31st 
October 2017. The sole response received during the consultation period was 
from Gosschalks Solicitors, who responded on behalf of the Association of 
British Bookmakers (ABB). Following their response, amendments were made 
to the draft revision of the statement. Full track changes of the alterations to the 
statement were shown in Appendix B of the agenda. 

The purpose of the meeting was to present these amendments to the 
Committee for consideration and approval or alteration. Following the Licensing 



2
Licensing Committee

(24.11.17)

Committee, the Statement of Principles would be presented to full Council for 
approval on 14th December 2017. 

Other than corrections made to typographical errors, the changes made were to 
paragraphs 16.1, paragraph 17.1 and condition 20.1 to 20.8.

Paragraph 16.1 had been redrafted to remove reference to a policy where 
gambling premises should not be located.

Paragraph 17.1 had been redrafted to clarify that when determining 
applications, the Licensing Authority would not consider irrelevant matters such 
as the likelihood of the applicant obtaining planning permission or building 
regulations approval. 

The consultee suggested that Section 20 Conditions on premises licences 
included reference to the fact that al Gambling Act 2005 licences were subject 
to mandatory and default conditions which were usually sufficient to ensure 
operation that was reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives. Such a 
statement hadn’t been included under section 20 because reference to 
mandatory and default conditions which were set out in regulations and also the 
ability of Licensing Authorities to attach other conditions to a licence, were 
already included in section 10.1. It was also recommended that the statement 
of principles should indicate that it was only where there was evidence of a 
need to supplement the mandatory and default conditions that additional 
conditions would be considered. This had been taken into account with an 
amendment to paragraph 20.2 which now stated that there would be a number 
of measures the Licensing Authority would consider should there be a need 
rather than a perceived need. Related to this, Paragraph 10.1 had been 
amended to state that Licensing authorities were able to exclude default 
conditions and also attach other conditions. Reference to these conditions 
being applied where it was believed to be appropriate had been removed. 

The Committee was surprised only one response had been received during 
consultation, however it was felt this was because this reflected the approval of 
the draft Statement of Principles on gambling. It was suggested it would be 
helpful for consultees who were happy with the draft document to advise that 
they had no response.

In reply to a query regarding comments made by Gosschalks Solicitors, it was 
confirmed that some aspects may have been a standard response, not unique 
to East Hampshire District Council and comments had also been made to 
Havant Borough Council who were going through the same process.

The Senior Environmental Health Officer for Licensing advised that she had no 
objections to the amendments made.

The Licensing Committee considered the revised draft Statement of Principles 
on the Gambling Act 2005 which had been updated following responses 
received subsequent to consultation. 



3
Licensing Committee

(24.11.17)

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee recommend the updated Statement 
of Principles on the Gambling Act 2005 to Council for approval. 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.09 am

…………………..
Chairman


